

Laurence J. (“Laird”) Lucas (ISB # 4733)

[llucas@advocateswest.org](mailto:llucas@advocateswest.org)

Todd C. Tucci (ISB # 6526)

[ttucci@advocateswest.org](mailto:ttucci@advocateswest.org)

Sarah Stellberg (ISB #10538)

[sstellberg@advocateswest.org](mailto:sstellberg@advocateswest.org)

Advocates for the West

P.O. Box 1612

Boise, ID 83701

(208) 342-7024

(208) 342-8286 (fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

**FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, and  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary of Interior,  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00187-REB

**PLAINTIFFS’ COMBINED  
RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-  
MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT (PHASE ONE)  
(ECF NOS. 135, 140, 148)\*\***

*\* Official Defendant automatically substituted  
per Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. IM 2018-034 IS A FINAL AGENCY ACTION ..... 2

    A. IM 2018-034 Was the Consummation of BLM’s Decision-Making Process ..... 2

    B. IM 2018-034 Determines Obligations of Agency Decision-makers and Rights of Public Commenters, and Has Legal Consequences ..... 3

II. IM 2018-034 IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY INVALID ..... 6

    A. BLM Unlawfully Issued IM 2018-034 Without Notice-and-Comment Procedures Required Under FLPMA and the APA ..... 6

    B. IM 2018-034 Is Substantively Invalid ..... 9

        1. IM 2018-034 Is Contrary to BLM’s Public Participation Mandates Under NEPA and FLPMA ..... 9

        2. IM 2018-034 Is an Arbitrary and Capricious Change in Policy ..... 10

III. IM 2018-034 WAS APPLIED TO THE PHASE ONE LEASE SALES TO UNLAWFULLY RESTRICT PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT ..... 12

    A. All Phase One Sales Allowed Just 10-Day Protest Periods ..... 12

    B. The September 2018 Comment Periods Were Not Adequate Either ..... 14

        1. September 2018 Wyoming Lease Sale ..... 14

        2. September 2018 Utah Lease Sale ..... 15

        3. September 2018 Nevada Lease Sale ..... 16

        4. These Comment Periods Did Not Involve the Public “To the Extent Practicable” ..... 18

    C. The Prior RMP Comment and Protest Periods Do Not Somehow Cure BLM’s Violations in Approving the Phase One Lease Sales ..... 19

IV. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE IM 2018-034 AND THE UNLAWFULLY-ISSUED LEASES ..... 20

    A. Vacatur Is the Presumptive Remedy for Unlawful Agency Actions. .... 20

B.	Defendants Have Not Shown that Vacatur of IM 2018-034 Is Unwarranted.....	21
C.	Defendants Have Not Shown that Vacatur of the Lease Sales is Unwarranted.....	24
1.	Seriousness of Legal Deficiencies .....	25
2.	Disruptive Consequences of Vacatur .....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Farnsworth</i> , No. 2:16-CV-433-BLW, 2017 WL 1591840 (D. Idaho May 1, 2017) .....	16, 19
<i>Allied–Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 878 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .....	20
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	2, 3
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 19
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Lujan</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Mont. 1992).....	24
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>California Communities Against Toxics v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 28
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>California Trout v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5

*Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration*,  
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 4

*Center for Environmental Health v. Vilsack*,  
No. 15-cv-01690-JSC, 2016 WL 3383954 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2016)..... 21

*Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack*,  
734 F. Supp. 2d 948, 953 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 27

*Christopher v. SmithKline Becham Corp.*,  
567 U.S. 142 (2012) ..... 19

*Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Office of Legacy Management*,  
819 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Colo. 2011) ..... 25

*Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard*,  
761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Connor v. Burford*,  
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*CropLife America v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993) ..... 6

*Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center*,  
568 U.S. 597 (2013) ..... 18

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar*,  
776 F.Supp.2d 1178 (D. Mont. 2011) ..... 22

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bernhardt*,  
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 24, 29

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell*,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018) ..... 29

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining  
Reclamation & Enforcement*,  
No. 12-CV-01275-JLK, 2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. Apr. 6, 2015) ..... 28, 29, 30

*Eason Land Co. v. Secretary of U.S. Department of Interior*,  
No. 14-cv-00951-SU, 2015 WL 1538501 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2015) ..... 6

*Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 10, 12

*Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Federal Transit Administration*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 21

*Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Sebelius*,  
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 21

*High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014) ..... 21, 28

*Frozen Food Express v. United States*,  
351 U.S. 40 (1956) ..... 5

*Fund For Animals v. Norton*,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 18

*Humane Society of the U.S. v. Locke*,  
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt*,  
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 1, 20, 24, 27

*Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn*,  
307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 6, 17

*Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn*,  
No. 97-cv-519-S-BLW (D. Idaho Mar. 31, 1999) ..... 16

*Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick*,  
813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 7

*McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas*,  
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 4

*Metcalf v. Daley*,  
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 27

*Montana Wilderness Association v. Fry*,  
408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006) ..... 24, 28

*Mt. St. Helens Mining and Recovery Ltd. Partnership v. United States*,  
384 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 23

*National Mining Association v. McCarthy*,  
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 4

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Houston*,  
146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 27, 28

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Jamison*,  
815 F. Supp. 454 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 8–9

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
643 F.3d 311 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 4

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
676 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 29

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM*,  
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 17, 20

*Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel*,  
851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Department of Agriculture*,  
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 12

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Federal Power Commission*,  
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 3

*Paulsen v. Daniels*,  
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 22

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service*,  
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 28–29

*Sacora v. Thomas*,  
628 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

*San Juan Citizens Alliance v. BLM*,  
326 F.Supp.3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018) ..... 24

*Sequoia ForestKeeper v. Elliott*,  
50 F.Supp.3d 1371 (E.D. Cal. 2014)..... 19

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 4

*Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. U.S. Department of the Interior*,  
No. 06-CV-342-DAK, 2007 WL 2220525 (D. Utah July 30, 2007) ..... 25

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 29, 30

*Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Department of Commerce*,  
672 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807, 1815 (2016) ..... 6

*Western Energy Alliance v. Salazar*,  
No. 10-cv-237F, 2011 WL 3738240 (D. Wyo. Aug. 12, 2011)..... 4

*Western Oil Gas v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 25, 27

*Western Watersheds Project v. USDA APHIS Wildlife Services*,  
No. 1:17-cv-206-BLW, 2018 WL 6251358 (D. Idaho Nov. 29, 2018) ..... 24

*Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink*,  
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink*,  
538 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (D. Idaho 2008) ..... 5, 10

*Western Watersheds Project v. U.S. Department of Interior*,  
No. 1:15-cv-47-REB (D. Idaho Sept. 30, 2016) ..... 6

*Wilderness Society v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
850 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Idaho 2012) ..... 15



*Wilderness Society v. Wisely*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 25

*Willow Creek Ecology v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
225 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (D. Utah 2002)..... 25

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8, 9, 20, 21, 23

43 U.S.C. § 1739..... 5, 10

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 ..... 5, 25

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2 ..... 5, 18

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4..... 5, 18

40 C.F.R. § 1502.5.10 ..... 27

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6..... 5, 9

43 C.F.R. § 46.120..... 16

43 C.F.R. § 46.305 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Department Hearings and Appeals Procedures; Cooperative Relations; Grazing  
Administration—Exclusive of Alaska, 60 Fed. Reg. 9,893 (Feb. 22, 1995)..... 11

General Accounting Office, *Onshore Oil and Gas: BLM’s Management of Public Protests  
to Its Lease Sales Needs Improvement*, GAO-10-670 (July 2010) ..... 14
